

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTRY OF NEW YORK

<p>THEO CHINO and CHINO LTD,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs-Petitioners,</p> <p>-against-</p> <p>THE NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES and ANTHONY J. ALBANESE, in his official capacity as Superintendent of the New York Department of Financial Services and MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as the Superintendent of the New York Department of Financial Services,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants-Respondents.</p>	<p>Index No. 101880/2015 Hon. Victoria St. George</p> <p style="text-align: center;">ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</p>
--	--

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS'  
CROSS-MOTION FOR LIMITED DISCOVERY AND FOR HOLDING DEFENDANTS-  
RESPONDENTS' CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS IN ABEYANCE**

PIERRE CIRIC  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Petitioners*  
17A Stuyvesant Oval  
New York, NY 10009  
Phone: (212) 260-6090  
Fax: (212) 529-3647

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Plaintiffs-Petitioners should be granted leave to conduct the requested limited discovery....	2
i. Plaintiffs-Petitioners have largely satisfied any standing test. ....	3
ii. Plaintiffs-Petitioners have set forth viable grounds to challenge the Regulation. ....	5
iii. Plaintiffs-Petitioners have demonstrated that the discovery sought is material and necessary. ....	7
a. Plaintiffs-Petitioners have demonstrated that the subpoena of Paul Krugman is material and necessary. ....	8
b. Plaintiffs-Petitioners have demonstrated that the email production is material and necessary. ....	8
c. Plaintiffs-Petitioners have demonstrated that the deposition of Benjamin Lawsky is material and necessary. ....	9
iv. Plaintiffs-Petitioners have not “embarked on a ‘fishing expedition.’” .....	10
B. Legitimate grounds exist for holding Defendants-Respondents’ Cross-Motion to Dismiss in abeyance pending the resolution of Plaintiffs-Petitioners’ Cross-Motion for Limited Discovery	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allen v. Crowell-Collier Publ. Co.*, 21 N.Y.2d 403 (1968) ..... 7

*Cambridge Dev. v. McCarthy*, 2003 NY Slip Op 51433[U] (Civ. Ct. Bronx Cnty. 2003) .... 10, 11

*Classon Vil. LP v. Lewis*, 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2614 (Sup. Ct., Kings Cnty. Aug. 12, 2009) 10

*Dairylea Coop., Inc. v. Walkley*, 38 N.Y.2d 6 (1975) ..... 3

*Florida v. Espinoza*, No. F14-2923 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. July 22, 2016)..... 6

*Genger v. The Arie Genger 1995 Life Ins. Trust*, 2009 NY Slip Op 30902[U] (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2009) ..... 11

*Matter of Social Serv. Empls. Union, Local 371, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. City of NY*, 2010 NY Slip Op 33326[U] (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010) ..... 11

*N.Y. State Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello*, 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004) ..... 3, 4

*N.Y. Univ. v. Farkas*, 121 Misc. 2d 643, 468 N.Y.S.2d 808 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1983)..... 2, 6

*Prinzivalli v. Farley*, 2012 NY Slip Op 32011[U] (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012) ..... 11, 12

*Smilow v. Ulrich*, 11 Misc. 3d 179, 806 N.Y.S.2d 392 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2005) ..... 2, 7, 10

*Soc’y of Plastics Indus. v. Cty. of Suffolk*, 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991) ..... 3

*Stapleton Studios v. City of New York*, 7 A.D.3d 273 (1st Dep’t 2004) ..... 2

*Sun-Brite Car Wash, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning & Appeals*, 69 N.Y.2d 406 (1987)..... 3

*Taylor v. L. C. Smith & Corona Typewriters, Inc.*, 179 Misc. 290 (Sup. Ct., Herkimer County 1942) ..... 7

**STATE STATUTES**

FSL § 104(a)(2)..... 7, 9, 10

**STATE RULES**

CPLR § 408..... 1
